

## **East Hampton Town Board**

159 Pantigo Road East Hampton, NY 11937

## ADOPTED

**RESOLUTION 2016-344** 

Meeting: 03/17/16 06:30 PM
Department: Town Attorney
Category: Agreements, Contracts
Prepared By: Michael Sendlenski
Initiator: Michael Sendlenski

Sponsors: Councilwoman Kathee Burke-Gonzalez

DOC ID: 16602

## Resolution Authorizing Michael Baker International to Conduct Geotechnical Investigation of Airfield Pavement

WHEREAS pursuant to resolution 2014-1082, the Town authorized and entered a contract with Michael Baker International to provide for Engineering and Consulting Services for the East Hampton Airport; and,

WHEREAS in order to complete the Comprehensive Airfield Pavement Evaluation of the East Hampton Airport and provide a Comprehensive Pavement Management Plan, (as further authorized pursuant to Town Board Resolution 2015-928) structural evaluation of the pavement needs to be completed as to pavement thickness, composition, and underlying sub-pavement material; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Town hereby authorizes the Supervisor to execute Work Authorization #6 under the Town's contract with Michael Baker International dated October 8, 2014 to provide Geotechnical Investigation of Airfield Pavement as set forth in a five page scope of work dated February 24th, 2015 for a cost to the Town in an amount not to exceed \$79,170.05; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that this authorization shall be funded from account HA-5610-52104-15054 in an amount not to exceed \$79,170.05.

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

**MOVER:** Kathee Burke-Gonzalez, Councilwoman

**SECONDER:** Peter Van Scoyoc, Councilman

**AYES:** Burke-Gonzalez, Van Scoyoc, Overby, Overton, Cantwell

Updated: 3/10/2016 12:23 PM by Michael Sendlenski